Sc#  F-VFAVE-F
1862-71
FIRST ISSUE
IMPERFORATE
R3a ---625.00
R4a ---400.00
R5a 1.00 .60
R5aPR 14.25
R7a 13.00 8.75
R7a double transfer
360.00
R24aPR27.00  ---
R27aPR28.00  ---
R32a 45.00
R33a ---199.00
R36a 375.00
R4la 75.00 47.50
R42a 12.75
R42a xf20.00  ---
R42aPR37.50  ---
R43a ---150.00
R46aPR  --- 21.25
R50a 41.00
R51a ---100.00
R56a 57.00
R57a 28.00
R6la 105.00
R62aPR crease
75.00
R63a 300.00200.00
R64a 85.00 55.00
R64a cut --- 40.00
R65a ---365.00
R66a 20.50
R67a 40.00
R68a 70.00 45.00
R69a 12.75
R69a double transfer
85.00
R70a 40.00
R71a ---150.00
R72a 38.00
R72aPR90.00  ---
R73aPR --- 42.50
R74a 260.00175.00
R75a 80.00 50.00
R75aPR200.00 ---
R79a1125.00  ---
R8la 185.00125.00
R82a --- 75.00
R85a 160.00100.00
R86a ---100.00
R88a 225.00
R89a 37.50
R90a 195.00
R9la 150.00
R91aPR tiny tear
200.00
R92a ---375.00
R94a 135.00
R98aPR350.00 ---
R10la ---165.00
FIRST ISSUE
PART PERFORATE
R1b  55.00 35.00
R6b  48.00 35.00
R13b 240.00160.00
R22b 480.00
R34b 500.00
R42b 18.00 11.25
R45b 320.00240.00
R52b 72.00
R56b 95.00 65.00
--- 80.00
---125.00
66.00 42.00
R65b 160.00
FIRST ISSUE
PERFORATED
Rlc 1.10 .70
R3c 40 .25
R4c 9.40
R5c 20 .10
R6C 20 .10
R8c  19.00 10.00
R10c  5.00
R1llc 2.50
R12c 44.00
R13c 30 .20
R1l4c 52.00
R15c .15 .05
R16¢ - .90
R17c 160.00
R18c  6.00
R20c
R22c
R23c 25 .15
R24c 20 .10

R25¢ -- .15
R26¢ -- .15
R27c .20 .10
R28c 30.00 20.00
R32c 120 .75
R33c -- .15
R34c -- .25
R34e 1.00 .60
R35e 16.00 10.00

R36¢ .20 .10
R37c .80 .50

Sc# F-VF AVE-F
R40c 130 .85
R42¢c - .20

R44c .20 .10
R46¢c 25 .20
R48c .80 .50
R50c
R51c
R52¢
R53c
R54c .30 .20
R55¢ 35 .20
R58¢c .95 .60
R59¢ .60 .35
R60c .75 .50
R63c 25 .15

R65c  4.80 3.40
R66¢c  20.00 12.50
R68c .60 .35
R69¢c .56 .35
R72c¢  32.00 20.00
R73c ---150.00
R76¢c 27.00 14.75
R77¢  80.00 50.00
R78¢c  5.60

R79c 145.00 90.00
R80c 160.00120.00
R83c 72.00 45.00
R84c  8.75
R85¢c  8.25
R86¢c 17.00
R87¢  36.00 20. 00
R90c  96.00
R92¢ 22.00
R93c --- 16.25
R95¢ --- 19.00
R96¢c --- 20.00
R98c --- 60.00
1871
SECOND ISSUE
R103 80.00
R104 235 1.35
R105 60.00
R105 cut24.00  ---
R106 --- 50.00
R106 cut --- 21.00
R109 120 .75
R109 cut --- .15
R110 75.00 50.00
R110 cut --- 25.00
115 .70
R112cut --- .20
R113 140.00 89.00
R113 cut --- 29.00
R114 120.00 65.00
R114 cut --- 15.75
R115 115
R115cut --- .15
R116 200.00
R116 cut --- 35.00
R117 80.00 50.00
R118  7.50
R121 cut250.00 ---
R122 ---250.00
R123 20.00
R124 48.00 30.00
R124 cut --- 18.00
R126 390.00250.00
R128 200.00
1871-72
THIRD ISSUE
R135 .30 .10
R135cut --- .05
R135b ---175.00
R136 85.00
R136 cut --- 14.75
R137cut --- .15
R138 100.00
R140 40.00
R141 88.00
R141 cut --- 27.00
R142 110.00
R143 72.00
R143 cut --- 15.00
R145 44.00 27.50
R146 85.00 55.00
R146 cut --- 27.00
R147 88.00 55.00
R148 40.00 25.00
R149 320.00
R150 ---450.00
R151 .20 .10
R152a .20 .10
R152b .20 .15
Sc#UNUSED USED
R154 .20 .10
R155 .10 .25

R155¢ 5.25 -
R159 425.00 -—-
R160 ---112.00
R161 --- 18.00

R162 25 .20
R163 .10 .05
R164 .10 .05

R165 -- .20
R166 - .20
R167 .35 .05
R168  1.30 10
R169  3.00 10

Sc# F-VF AVE-F

R170 89.00
R171 26.00 .10
R172 cut --- .20
R173 2250 .20
R174 --- 1.00
R174 cut --- .20
R175 52.00 1.50
R175cut --- .20
R176 119.00
R182cut --- .20
R183 259.00
R184 27.00
R184 cut --- .20
R185 36.00
R185cut --- .10
R188 185.00
R19lcut --- .15
R196 .45 .25
R197 - .20
R201 - .20
R202 22.00 .35
R20 --- 225
R206 1.20 .35

R210

R211 140 .20
R212 -- .15
R215 - .20
R217 60.00 .40

R228 10 .10
R228 dbl impression

nh 16.00 -
R229 .10 .10
R230 1.00 .25

R231 .55 .10
R232 .20 .10
R233 - .25
R234 25 .10
R235 .60 .20

R236 - .20
R237 40 .30
R238 -- .15
R239 750 .15
R240 150 .15
R241 .20

7.50
R241nh 10.00  ---
R242 38.00 .35
R243 nh30.00  ---
R244 1350 .25
R245 30.00 .50

R252 .35
R270pi - .20
R281 --- 40.00
R288 nh 4.50
R290 24.00  ---
R300 ng30.00  ---
R301 60.00  ---
R308 cut --- 36.00
R315 - .30
R317 - .25
R318pi -- .25
R319 2.00 .50
R321 - 25
R321pi -- .10
R322 52.00  ---
R323 - 25
R323pi - .15
R324ng 14.00 .40
R324cut - .25
R324pi - .20
R335pi - 24.00
R340 50 .25
R342 1.40 25
R343 - .45
R346 - 25
R346pi - .15

R348 - .20
R349ng 750 .25
R352cut - .20
R352pi - .15
R353 65.00  ---
R365 - .35
R367 - 25
R369 - .40
R371 1.60 .25
R373ng4.75 .25
R373pi - .20
R374 13.50
R374pi - .20
R377 - .60
R377pi - .20
R390 - .20
R392 - .20
R393 - 25
R394 - 25
R396 - 25
R398pi - .20
R399 - .35
R402 - .40
R415 25
R417 20
R421 - .20
R423 .25
R435 ---100 00
R435cut - 36.00
R435pi - 20.00
R440 - .25

U.S. REVENUES

#R1 - #R152 and #RB1 — RB19 are listed in two grades, both used. The first column is fine to very fine, the second is average to fine.
After this, the first column is for unused, the second for used. Due to the large number of stamps, we have not tried to list various grades.
All stamps are sound, many will be fine or vf, others will be average or perhaps straight edge, depending upon stock available. Stock of
some items is very small, so please list alternate choices. PR=pair, nh=never hinged, ng=no gum, cut= cut cancel, pi=perforated initials.

Sc# UNUSED USED
R442 -- .25

R446 — 25
R448 1200 .25
R453 — 150
R458 - 10.00
R460 --125.00
R467 — 25
R471 280 -
R473pi - .20
R474pi - .20
R490 — 20
R492 .70 .20
R494 — 25
R496 — 25
R498 850 .25
R499 — 30
R502pi - .20
R503 53.00 -
R503 pi - .25
R505 - 28.00
R507 - 60.00
R508 - 15.00
R510 cut -- 40.00
R510 pi - 20.00
R523 — 65
R528 nh60.00 -
R530 - 28.00
R536 .35 -
R540 .40 .25
R546 — 25
R548 — 30
R552pi - .20
R553 nh59.00 -
R5

R561
R567 —~ 25
R568 — 45
R569 — 40
R571 — 45
R573 — 25
R583 - 20.00
R586 — 25
R590 .30 -
R592 — 25
R593 100 -
R596 25
R600 - 25.00

R601 nh130.0050.00
R603 nh120.00 ---

R604 155.00  ---
R606 --- 72.00
R610ng 45.00  ---
R611 -~ 22.00
R612 --- 28.00
R616 --- 59.00
R616 cut --- 16.00
R620 .35
R621 nh.30  ---
R622 - .30
R624 - 25
R630 - 25
R631 --- 150
R634 ng 4.50
R637 15.00  ---
R644 65.00  ---

R654 20 .10
R655 25 .25
R656 .25 .25
R656 pi -~ .20
R657 .20 .10
R658 .15 .10
R659 20 .15
R660 .20 .15
R661 .40 .20
R662 .45 .25
R663 .60 .40

R664 145 .15
R665 .75 1.00
R666  1.25 —-
R667 1.25 .20
R670 -- .30

R671 — 250
R672 blk(4)---150.00
R673 - 125

R674 375
R675 2.30 3.00
R675pi -- 1.25
R676 5.00 .25
R677 10.00 .80
R678 35.00 3.00
R683 cut --- 24.00
R684 w/ receipt tab

225.00  ---
R684 --- 72.00
R685 w/ receipt tab

260.00  ---
R688 --- 14.00
R689 --- 24.00
R691pi - 3.25
R709 --- 15.00
R710pi - 30.00
R718 --- 11.25
R719 cut --- 40.00
R719pi - 18.75
R724 --- 525
R725 --- 525
R726 --- 15.75
R727 --- 3.75

Sc# UNUSED
R727pi
R728
R728pi -
R729

USED
1.60

20.00
6.25

15.75

R730 w/ receipt tab

130.00
R730a bklt pane
600.00

R730 ---130.00
R732 cut --- 45.00
R733 .80 .30
R734 nh 3.75 -
PROPRIETARY
Sc# F-VFAVE-F
RBla - 3.50
RB2a 4.90 3.50
RB2b 22.50 15.00
RB3a 24.00 16.00
RB3b --- 34.00
RB4a 12.00 8.35
RB5a --- 88.00
RB6a 46.00 -
RB6b --- 70.00
RBlla 1.60 1.00
RB11b .40 .30
RB11¢150.00 -
RB12b 1.50 -
RB13b 3.00 -
RB14b 6.75 -
RB15b 5.00 ---
RB15c thin  125.00
RB16b 95.00 ---
RB17a --- 17.50
RB17b 20.00 ---
RB18b --- 17.50
Sc#UNUSED USED
.20 .10
RB21 .10 .10
RB22 20 .20
RB23 10 .10
RB25 10 .05
RB28 -- .20
RB29 27.00 -
RB30 9.75 ---
RB31 - 1.20
RB32 .20 .25
RB33 3.00 1.20
RB35  7.00 ---
RB37 65.00 16.80
RB38 15.25 -
RB39 160.00 -
RB40 45.00 ---
RB41 --- 36.00
RB43 --- 89.00
RB44 25 .20
RB48 20 .15
RB50 45 -~
RB58 -- .20
RB59 18.00 -~
RB65 .10 .05
RB66 10 .05
RB67 -- .60
RB68 -- .60
RB73 60.00
FUTURE DELIVERY
Sc#UNUSED USED
RC1 - .20
RC3 -- .20
RC4 19.00 .25
RC5 -- .20
RC10 27.00 -~
RC10cut --- .20
RC11 - .35
RCllcut --- .20
RC12 - 3.00
RC12cut --- .25
RC22 -- .20
RC26 --- 21.75

STOCK TRANSFER
Sc#UNUSED USED

RD2 .10
RD3
RD4
RD5 25
RD6 30
RD9 45
RD10 pi -
RDila -
RD12nh 2.50
RD13  2.00
RD15 11.15
RD16 5.00
RD16nh 7.50
RD17 nh25.00
RD17pi -
RD25 -
RD26 -
RD27
RD28

2.60
RD30 49.00
RD30ng 22.75

RD31 22.00
RD32 30.00
RD33  9.00
RD34 2.25
RD35 .60
RD36 4.00

RD37 pi -

Sc# UNUSED USED
RD38 - 14.00
RD38pi --- 2.00
RD39 4.50
RD39pi -- .50
RD40 - .30
RD41 450 .20
RD43pi - .20
RD45 - .30
RD49 cut --- .20
RD52pi - .20
RD54pi - .20
RD55Nng29.00  ---
RD55pi  --- .20
RD56ng 165.00 ---
RD57 42.00
RD58 - 150
RD59 ng150.00 ---
RD73pi - .20
RD83 67.00
RD83 ave nh52.00---
RD93pi -- .20
RD95 - .20
RD95pi - .20
RD96 pi - .15
RD98pi -- .15
RD99pi - .15
RD100 pi --- .25
RD101 pi --- .20
RD102 pi --- .20
RD104 pi --- .15
RD105 nh18.00 ---
RD105pi --- .15
RD110260.00  ---
RD117 nh. 30
RD118 pi .20
RD120 pi --- .10
RD121pi --- .15
RD123pi --- .10
RD125pi --- .15
RD127 pi 15
RD128 cut - .20
RD130 nh40.00 ---
RD131 37.50
RD140pi --- .20
RD141pi --- .20
RD142 - .20
RD143 - .20
RD143pi --- .10
RD144 - .20
RD144 pi --- .15
RD145 - .20
RD145pi --- .10
RD146 pi --- .20
RD147 - .25
RD148 -- .25
RD148 pi - .15
RD150 17.00 -
RD150 pi --- .20
RD151pi -- .20
RD153 pi - 2.40
RD154ng 40.00 .50
RD154 pi - .20
RD165 -- .30
RD166  --- .20
RD167 -- .25
RD168  --- .20
RD169 .75
RD174 nh25 00 -
RD174 pi - .20
RD177 35.00 -
RD177 cut--- .25
RD192 pi --- .20
RD193 - .20
RD194 -- .35
RD196 pi --- .20
RD197 nh25.00 ---
RD200 pi --- .20
RD204  --- 53.00
RD209 --- .30
RD211 40 .20
RD212pi --- .20
RD213 pi --- .20
RD214 --- .25
RD215 --- .30
RD215cut--- .25
RD217 pi - .20
RD219 11.50 -
RD219 pi --- .20
RD225  --- 56.00
RD236 pi --- .20

RD238 1.60 .50
RD256 pi ---140.00
RD260 cut --- 56.00

RD261 - .30
RD262 - .25
RD263 - .35
RD264 - .20
RD265 - .30
RD269 pi - .20
RD271pi -— .20
RD275pi - .20
RD285 cut ---450.00
RD290 - .60
RD297 nh25.00 -
RD300 pi - 1.30
RD301 55.00 2.25
RD301pi - .20

RD307 cut --- 28.00

Sc# UNUSED USED
RD309 5.00

RD313  --- .30
RD314  --- .25
RD315 .50 .30
RD315pi --- .15
RD316 .60 .20
RD316 pi --- .15
RD317 - .25
RD317 pi - .20
RD318  --- .60
RD318 pi --- .20
RD319pi --- .20
RD320 pi --- .20
RD321 - .40
RD323 18.00 .40
RD326 ng45.00
15.00

RD327 ng35.00 ---
RD327 pi --- .20
RD328 nh175.00 ---
RD328 ng 125.00

9

.5

RD328 pi --- .80
RD329 ng 150.00 ---
RD335  --- 65.00
RD338 cut --- 94.00
RD339 2.50 ---
RD343 2.25 25
RD349 26.00

RD369nh 125.00 ---

WINES
Sc#UNUSED USED
RE2 45 .40
RE3 .55 ---
4.00 3.20
6.00 -
RE18 .25 ---
RE20 25 .20
RE24 .70 .30

RE25 210 .50
RE27 -- .40
RE34 .30 -
RE37  1.80 -
RE39  1.30 -
RE41 .25 -
RE42  4.50 -
RE45 .75 -
RE47 30.00 -
RE48 1.15 ---
RE52 - 1.30
RES3 85 ---
RES5 -~ .35
RE56 --- 50.00
RE60 - .40
RE62 1.70 -~
RE67 3.75 ---
RE69 -- .20
RE70 430 .20
RE73 -- .15
RE74 - .20
RE77 -~ 1.40
RE79 ---139 00
RE80 - 3.60
RES8 --- 14.00
RE83 159.00 ---
RE86 -~ 80
RE88 --- 60
RE95 40 15
RE97 -~ 15
RE98 -- .15
RE99 -- .15
RE100 2.10 .15
RE101 - .20
RE102A  --- 150
RE104 - 8.75
RE108 .30 -~
RE109 .75 -~
RE110 .90 ---
RE111 .40 .95
RE112 1.80 4.00
RE113 1.80 -~
RE115 3.40 -~
RE116 - 2.60
RE117 1.00 1.80
RE118 1.20 ==
RE119 2.20 ==
RE120 3.20 4.75
RE121 1.60 3.40
RE122 4.80 ==
RE123 1.60 .85
RE124 1.80 4. 75
RE125 2.40

RE126 11.25 ==
RE127 1.70 2.00
RE128 4.00 ==
RE130 2.20 1.70
RE131 1.50 20

RE133 .50 .20
RE135 95 .20
RE136 .75 .20
RE137
RE138
RE139
RE140

6.00 ==
6.00
120 20
RE141 3.60 1.20
RE142 300.00  ---
RE143 --- 72.00
RE144 6.00 .15

Sc# UNUSED USED
RE145 4.15 .25
RE146 2.65 ---
RE147 55 .15
RE148110.00  ---
RE149 265 .70
RE151 .80 .15
RE152 26.00 ---
RE153 3.60 .95
RE154 26.00 -
RE156 150.00  ---
RE158 130.00  ---
RE159 --- 8.00
RE160 5.50 .40
RE163 90.00 62.00
RE164 275.00  ---
RE164 pi --- 15.75
RE165 140.00  ---
RE166 pi --- 28. 00
RE173  1.40

RE174 2.80 ---
RE174 pi --- 1.00
RE178 80.00 -
RE180 3.00 -
RE181 18.75 -
RE183 15.00 -
RE184 4.80 -
RE185 21.00 -
RE186 4.50 -
RE187 80.00 -
RE188 26.00 -
RE189110.00  ---
RE190 1.10 .65
RE191 1.20 1.05
RE192 3.80 ==
RE193 .80 .55
RE194130.00  ---
RE195 14.00 ---
RE196 1.20 .50
RE196a --- 18.75
RE196a pi --- 12.00
RE197 180.00  ---

RE198 --- 5.00
RE199 1.00 .75
RE200 1.00 -
RE201 37.50 -

RE202 200.00  ---
RE203 4.90 4.80

PLAYING CARDS
Sc#UNUSED USED

RF1 .95
RF2e smgle 99.00
RF3 .50
RF6 -~ 64.00
RF10 -~ 65.00

RF12 smdef 99.00
RF13a sm def 15.00

RF16 --- 1.20
RF18 - 79.00
RF18 sm def 25.00
RF20 - 25
RF22 - 250
RF23 - .15
RF25 --- 150
RF26 - .35
RF27 - .20
SILVER TAX
Sc#UNUSED USED
RG20 - 69.00
RG23 - 95.00
RG26 tear --- 35.00
RG38 25.00
RG39 25.00
RG40 28.00
RG41 20.00
RG42 28.00
RG43 25.00
RG44 28.00
RG45 25.00
RG65 25.00
RG66 28.00
RG7lng 295.00 ---
RG72 --- 75.00
RG91 21.00
RG92 28.00
RG94 80.00
RG95 120.00

RG95 thin45.00 ---
RG96nh 150.00 ---
RG123 nh 110.00---
RG124 nh 110.00---
RG125 nh 165.00---
CIGARETTE TUBES
Sc#UNUSED USED

RH4 --- 7.00
POTATO TAX
Sc#UNUSED USED
RI1-13135.00 ---
TOBACCO TAX
Sc#UNUSED USED
RJ11 ng65.00  ---
NARCOTIC
Sc#UNUSED USED
RJA58b nh 185.00---
RJA66b25.00  ---
RJA68a
185.00180.00



RJA69a20.00 12.00
RJA70a 225.00 ---
RJA72¢65.00
RJA73b --- 1.20
RJA73b pair--- 2.50
RJA78bnh 75.00 ---
RJAB80a pair

nh 275.00
RJA99b 320.00 ---
RJA105a pair

nh 225.00

CONSULAR

SERVICE FEE
Sc#UNUSED USED
RK2 ---113.00
RK12 --- 25.00
RK19 --- 3.00
RK20 --- 25.00
RK22 ---120.00
RK24 --- 23.00
RK27 --- 36.00
RK28 --- 95.00
RK38 --- 27.00

CUSTOMS FEE
Sc#UNUSED USED
RL1 -

MOTOR VEHICLE

Sc#UNUSED USED

RV1 1.20
RV1lng .55
RV6 1.75 .75
RV6ng 1.00  --
RV7 ng 24.00
RV9  49.00
RV17 32.00
RvV18 250 .60
RV18 ng1.15

RV29 ng35.00 -
RV30 1.75 1.30
RV30ng .75 -
RVA1 24.00
RV42 250 .60
RV42ng1.00 -
BOATING STAMPS
Sc#UNUSED USED
RVB2nh36.00 ---
DISTILLED SPIRITS
PUNCHEDCANCEL
RX28 - 32.00
RX45 - 40.00
FIREARMS
TRANSFER TAX
RY1 fine 360.00 ---
RY5 vf nh 85.00 ---
RY6 ng110.00 -
PUERTO RICO
Sc#UNUSED USED
R2nh 1250 -
R4nh 2500 -
R6 5500 -
R6nh 70.00 -
R8nh120.00 -
RO 24500 -
RO nh290.00  ---
PUERTO RICO
SPECIMENS
Sc#UNUSED USED
R1SNh32.00  --
R1S s/d nh10.00 ---
R2Snh32.00 -
R2S s/d nh10.00 ---
R4SNh32.00 -
R5SNnh32.00  --
R6SNh32.00 -
R6S s/d nh10.00 ---
R7Snh32.00 -
R7S s/d nh10.00 ---
R8SNh32.00 -



